amounts paid or received relating to interest rate swaps are recognised as adjustments to interest expense over the life of each swap
contract, thereby adjusting the effective interest rate on the underlying obligations.

Derivative financial instruments – cross currency swaps

The Group is exposed to financial risk from the movement in foreign exchange rates based on its USD denominated debt. To mitigate
its exposure to adverse fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, the Group has employed the use of cross currency swaps which convert
foreign currency exposures into AUD exposures and convert all future payments of interest in USD to AUD.

3.6 Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Financial
P

erform
ance

B
usiness

O
verview

G
overnance

P
ortfolio

P
erform

ance
F

in
an

cial
R

ep
o

rt
A

dditional
Inform

ation

Growthpoint Properties Australia – FY20 Annual Report 77

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures at balance date. At 30 June 2020, if interest rates had
increased or decreased 100 basis points (bps), with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would be impacted as follows:

Profit after tax higher/(lower)

  2020 2019

$m $m

+100 bps

Cash and borrowings (4.2) (4.5)

Interest rate derivatives 9.1 14.1

Cross currency derivatives 25.6 22.4

30.5 32.0

-100 bps

Cash and borrowings 4.2 4.5

Interest rate derivatives (9.3) (14.7)

Cross currency derivatives (25.6) (22.8)

  (30.7) (33.0)

These fair value gains or losses would be unrealised and non-cash unless the interest rate swaps were closed or sold.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations in relation to investment activities or other operations of the
Group. The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that on a daily basis there is sufficient cash on hand or available loan facilities
to meet the contractual obligations of financial liabilities as they fall due. The Board sets budgets to monitor cash flows. In addition, the
Company, as an Australian Financial Services Licensee, is required to prepare a rolling 12-month cashflow projection for approval by the